PRODUCT DATA
Bryant’s 291VAN Cold Climate Heat Pump is another breakthrough
product providing up to 12.5 HSPF2 heating efficiency and up to 21
SEER2 cooling efficiency. The variable speed capacity control achieves
100% heating capacity down to 5°F. Lower speed operation is available
when needed in cooling for enhanced comfort and dehumidification.
This product has been designed and manufactured to meet Energy Star®
criteria for energy efficiency when matched with appropriate coil

Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
2
Model Number Nomenclature
CATALOG ORDERING NUMBERS
X = Standard
AHRI RATINGS
NOTE: Ratings contained in this document are subject to change at any time.
For AHRI ratings certificates, please refer to the AHRI directory www.ahridirectory.org
Additional ratings and system combinations can be accessed via the Ratings Database here: MyBryantRatings
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
N N N A A/N N N N N A/N A/N N A
2 9 1 V A N 0 5 4 0 0 A A
OD Type Refrigerant
& Tier SEER2 OD Design
Type Major Series Voltage Open
Nominal
Cooling
Capacity
Feature Special
Feature Variation Minor
Series
2 = HP 9=R-454B
Evolution
1 = 21
SEER2
V = Variable
Speed
A = Original
Series N = 208-230-1 1,000 Nominal
Btuh 0=Standard 0=Standard A = Standard HP A = Original
Series
Size Model Number
54 291VAN05400A
STANDARD FEATURES
FEATURES
Unit Size
54
Puron Advance™ (R-454B) Refrigerant X
Variable Speed Scroll Compressor X
Air-Cooled Variable Frequency Drive X
Louvered Coil Guard X
Factory Provided, Field-Installed Filter Drier X
Front-Seating Service Valves X
In-unit Pressure and Temperature Protection X
Suction and Discharge Pressure Transducers X
High Pressure Switch X
Compressor Stator Heat X
Utility Interface Connections X
Bluetooth® Module X
Energy Tracking Capability X
Sound Blanket X
Outdoor Air Temperature Sensor X
Long Line Capability X
291VAN Evolution™ Extreme  Variable Speed Cold Climate Heat Pump: PRODUCT DATA
Manufacturer reserves the right to change, at any time, specifications and designs without notice and without obligations.
3
MIN/MAX AIRFLOW TABLES
The indoor airflow delivered by this system varies significantly based on outdoor temperature, indoor unit combination, and system demand. The
airflows on these tables are for duct design considerations.
Duct systems capable of these ranges will ensure the system will deliver full capacity at all outdoor temperatures.
Minimum and maximum airflows can be adjusted from these numbers in the Evolution™ Connex™ System Control Heat Pump Setup screen.
FLA - Full Load Amps, MCA-Minimum Circuit Amps, MRC - Maximum Rated Current, RLA-Rated Load Amps
SCCR - Short-Circuit Current Rating
NOTE: Control circuit is 24-V on all units and requires external power source.  Copper wire must be used from service disconnect to unit.
All motors/compressors contain internal overload protection.
Size
Cooling - Comfort Mode Cooling - Efficiency Mode
Max Airflow Min Airflow Max Airflow  Min Airflow
54 1200 550 1800 850
Size
Heating - Comfort Mode Heating - Efficiency Mode

	Durability
	Applications
	Model Number Nomenclature
	CATALOG ORDERING NUMBERS
	STANDARD FEATURES
	AHRI RATINGS
	MIN/MAX AIRFLOW TABLES
	PHYSICAL DATA
	ELECTRICAL DATA
	REFRIGERANT PIPING LENGTH LIMITATIONS
	Maximum Line Lengths:
	Maximum Line Lengths for Heat Pump Applications
	LONG LINE APPLICATIONS
	Refrigerant Long Line Description ft (m)
	COOLING CAPACITY LOSS TABLE
	ACCESSORIES
	ACCESSORY USAGE GUIDELINE
	Accessory Description and Usage
	SOUND POWER LEVEL
	CHARGING SUBCOOLING
	DIMENSIONS
	CLEARANCES
	IMPORTANT: When installing multiple units in an alcove, roof well, or partially enclosed area, ensure there is adequate ventilation to prevent re-circulation of discharge air.
	A07833
	BALANCE POINT WORKSHEET
	DETAILED COOLING CPACITIES# - EFFICIENCY MODE
	DETAILED COOLING CAPACITIES# - COMFORT MODE
	HEAT PUMP HEATING PERFORMANCE - EFFICIENCY MODE
	HEAT PUMP HEATING PERFORMANCE - COMFORT MODE
	Guide specifications General
	System Description
	Quality Assurance
	Delivery, Storage, and Handling
	Warranty (for inclusion by specifying engineer)
	PRODUCTS
	Equipment
	Unit Cabinet
	Fans
	Compressor
	Condenser Coil
	Refrigeration Components
	Operating Characteristics
	Electrical Requirements
	Special Features
	System Design Summary
	1. System must be installed with factory approved R454B Indoor unit only.
	2. Factory authorized dissipation control board must be installed with indoor unit.
	3. Must use Evolution™ Connex™ System Control listed in pre-sale literature only
	4. Intended for outdoor installation with free air inlet and outlet. Outdoor fan external static pressure available is less than 0.01-in. wc.
	5. This product is qualified for low ambient cooling operation (below 55_F / 12.8_C) with an Evolution™ Connex™ System Control ONLY.
	6. The maximum outdoor operating ambient in cooling mode is 125_F (51.7_C).
	7. Minimum outdoor operating air temperature for heating mode is –23°F (–30.5°C).
	8. For reliable operation, unit must be level in all horizontal planes.
	9. For interconnecting refrigerant tube lengths greater than 80 ft (23.4 m) and/or elevation differences between indoor and outdoor units greater than 20 ft (6.1 m), consult Residential Piping and Long Line Guideline and Service Manual available from...
	10. If any refrigerant tubing is buried, provide a 6 in. (152.4 mm) vertical rise to the valve connections at the unit. Refrigerant tubing lengths up to 36 in. (914.4 mm) may be buried without further consideration. Do not bury refrigerant lines long...